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46,483 47,619 
50,370 

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

*1: Subject to approval of the relevant proposals at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders scheduled for March 24, 2026

Executive Summary  - FY2025

⚫ Adjusted EBITDA, operating profit, and ordinary profit 

improved significantly, with operating profit achieving more 

than a tenfold year-on-year increase

⚫ Proving the successful two-year profit structure reform

⚫ Net sales reached a record high

⚫ Healthcare business achieved organic growth, including 

D2C sales, in addition to M&A contributions

FY2025 Results

⚫ In light of the significant improvement 

in business performance and financial 

position, a first-ever

20th anniversary 

special dividend

(JPY 2 per share)
will be paid *1

20th Anniversary Special Dividend

Sales Adjusted EBITDA Ordinary ProfitOperating Profit

(J
P

Y
 M

il
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o

n
) 10X 5.5X

1.6X

(1,465)

301

3,123 

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

2,222 

4,330 

6,939 

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

(1,420)

432 

2,366 

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025
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3,123 

2,366 

(806)

3,200 
2,800 

Operating Profit Ordinary Profit Net Income
(J

P
Y

 M
il
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o

n
)

FY2025

FY2026 (Forecast)

*1:  Chronic Kidney Disease  

*2:  Net income attributable to owners of the parent (Specific forecast figures are not disclosed due to the difficulty of making a reasonable estimate).

Executive Summary  - FY2026 and Mid-term Business Outlook

Roadmap toward 2030 Goals FY2026 Direction

FY2025

Actual

FY2026

Forecast

… FY2028

Image

…  FY2030

Goal

Agri etc. (New)

Biofuel

Healthcare (New)

Healthcare

S
a
le

s
A

d
ju

st
e
d

 E
B

IT
D

A JPY16B-level

JPY7BJPY6.9B

JPY52B
JPY50.4B

JPY55-60B

JPY8-9B

FY2026 Profit Forecast

Turn profitable

*2

⚫ Strengthening existing businesses while initiating growth 

investments through “ambidextrous management” 

⚫ Full-scale deployment of the “5F Biomass” strategy

⚫ Enhancing R&D and domestic B2B sales (OEM/ingredients) 

for multifunctional and food application ingredients

⚫ Pursuing overseas expansion and applications in 

disease areas (CKD*¹)

⚫ Expanding functional research and sales of feed and 

fertilizer raw materials

⚫ Scaling up algal oil development and reducing cost

JPY100B-size
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FY2025 Results Summary
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41,617 41,359 
44,348 

47,021 

44,393 
46,483 47,619 

50,370 

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Healthcare Biofuel Other

Sales

Healthcare Business 

drives growth, achieving 

Record-high sales

Increased advertising 

investment in Q4, 

exceeding earnings forecast

(JPY Million)
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2,649
2,222

4,330

6,939

(3,456)

(1,465)

301

3,123

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Adjusted EBITDA Operating Profit

*1:  PPA (allocation of goodwill to customer-related assets and backlog of orders) related to Saticine Medical group consolidation were retroactively applied to FY2024 Q2

Adjusted EBITDA / Operating Profit*1

Achieved

1.6x growth

of Adj. EBITDA and

10x growth

of operating profit YoY

Increased advertising investment and 

higher bonuses reflecting strong 

performance results fell slightly 

short of the forecast

YoY

10X

YoY

1.6X
(Million)
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52.2% 52.7% 53.2%
55.2%

53.7%
55.0%

58.1%

62.0%

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Adjusted EBITDA margin improved dramatically following a two-year profit structure reform

Improvements in contribution margin at Euglena Healthcare and Qsai contributed significantly

Dramatic Improvement in Profit Structure

*1: Contribution margin as a percentage of sales (gross profit minus selling expenses excluding advertising)

6.0%
4.8%

9.1%

13.8%

10.3%
11.1%

14.8%

18.9%

FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Total

Consolidated

Healthcare

Improved by 

+8.5points 

over three years

Adjusted EBITDA margin
Trend in Contribution Margin*1

(Healthcare)

Key

Drivers

Price revisions, subscription expansion,

productivity improvement, logistics integration,

procurement and outsourcing optimization, 

and in-house production initiatives, etc.



8

C
o

p
y
ri

g
h

t 
E
u

g
le

n
a
 C

o
., 

Lt
d

. 
A

ll
 r

ig
h

ts
 r

e
se

rv
e
d

.

21,152
22,201

23,902

(1,367) (215)

883

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Sales

Adjusted EBITDA

First-ever special dividend following improved performance and financial position

The future shareholder return policy remains undecided and will be reviewed based on business performance, 
financial condition, and investment plans

Shareholder Return Policy*1  - 20th Anniversary Special Dividend

*1:  Subject to approval of the relevant proposals at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders scheduled for March 24, 2026 

*2:  Figures before elimination of internal transactions with the Qsai Group

Consolidated (excl. Qsai)*2

(J
P

Y
 M

il
li
o

n
)

25,489 25,596
26,651

3,586
4,541

6,051

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025

Sales

Adjusted EBITDA

Qsai*2

JPY2 per share
20th anniversary special dividend

(funded from other capital surplus)

JPY 13B capital reserves 

used to secure 

distributable profits after 

returning to profitability

Dividend for investment 

recovery after strong 

performance (JPY4B

received by Euglena)
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2,222

4,330

6,939 7,000

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

(Forecast)

Maintaining profitability while initiating growth investments in FY2026

Accelerating revenue growth in FY2027–2028 through expansion and creation of revenue bases

FY2026 Earnings Forecast

46,483 47,619
50,370 52,000

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

(Forecast)

Other

Biofuel

Healthcare

Sales Adjusted EBITDA

(J
P

Y
 M

il
li
o

n
)

Continued 
growth led by 

direct sales

Expand growth 
investments while 

maintaining 
profitability

Toward a 

JPY55-60B size 

in FY2028

Toward a

JPY8-9B 

size in FY2028
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(2,653)

(651) (806)

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

(Forecast)

(1,465)

301

3,123 3,200

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

(Forecast)

Aiming to achieve positive*1 net income*2 in FY2026 for the first time in nine fiscal periods

Operating profit to remain flat; ordinary profit to increase following the elimination of temporary cost

FY2026 Earnings Forecast

*1:  Due to the potential for one-time special gains or losses arising from portfolio reviews and other factors, coupled with significant variability in corporate taxes 

and non-controlling interests, it is difficult to make a reasonable estimate. Therefore, we refrain from disclosing specific projected figures 

*2:  Net income attributable to owners of parent

(J
P

Y
 M

il
li
o

n
)

FY2026

Turn profitable

Temporary 

cost 

eliminated

Net income*2Ordinary incomeOperating income

(1,420)

432

2,366
2,800

FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026

(Forecast)

Temporary 

cost 

eliminated
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